

No. 06-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Detroit Entertainment, L.L.C.,
d/b/a MotorCity Casino, and
Marlene Brown,
Petitioners,

v.

Stella Romanski.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Rosalind Rochkind
Megan K. Cavanagh
GARAN, LUCOW
& MILLER
1000 Woodbridge St.
Detroit, MI 48207

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD, LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4060

July 6, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. The Sixth Circuit’s State Action Jurisprudence Is Fundamentally Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedents.	9
II. Certiorari Is Warranted To Resolve The Circuit Split Regarding Whether An Individual Is A State Actor By Virtue Of Possessing Arrest Authority.	19
A. The Lower Courts Are Divided Over Whether the State-Conferred Power To Arrest Transforms Private Security Guards Into State Actors.	19
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect Under This Court’s Precedents Governing State Action.	24
III. The Punitive Damages Imposed By The Decision Below Violate Due Process.	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	10, 11
<i>Argentine v. United Steel Workers of Am., AFL-CIO, CLC</i> , 287 F.3d 476 (CA6 2002)	27
<i>Atkins v. Garcia Lab., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2173542 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 1, 2005)	14
<i>Barbee v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1784318 (W.D. Tenn. July 16, 2002)	14
<i>Benford v. Smith</i> , 2005 WL 1325003 (E.D. Tenn. June 3, 2005).....	14
<i>Black v. Barberton Citizens Hosp.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 697 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....	14
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	27
<i>Boykin v. Van Buren Twp.</i> , 2006 WL 305751 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 9, 2006).....	14
<i>Brewster v. Cooper Indus.</i> , 2005 WL 2403734 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 28, 2005).....	14
<i>Canter v. Hardy</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 773 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	14
<i>Carey v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 1402 (CA10 1987).....	20
<i>Chapman v. The Higbee Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 825 (CA6 2003).....	passim
<i>City of Grand Rapids v. Impens</i> , 327 N.W.2d 278 (Mich. 1982)	8, 21, 24
<i>Cmtys. for Equity v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 729 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	14
<i>Collins v. Womancare</i> , 878 F.2d 1145 (CA9 1989)	11, 17
<i>Collyer v. Darling</i> , 98 F.3d 211 (CA6 1996)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Corley</i> , 491 A.2d 829 (1985).....	22
<i>Dahlberg v. Becker</i> , 748 F.2d 85 (CA2 1984).....	11

<i>Daniels v. Retired Senior Volunteer Program</i> , 2006 WL 783438 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 27, 2006).....	14
<i>Dean v. Olibas</i> , 129 F.3d 1001 (CA8 1997).....	27
<i>Disorbo v. Hoy</i> , 343 F.3d 172 (CA2 2003)	7
<i>Durso v. Kentucky Ass’n of Counties, Inc.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 929 (E.D. Ky. 1999)	14
<i>Eckmeyer v. Brimfield Twp. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 2006 WL 1644377 (N.D. Ohio June 12, 2006).....	14
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	2, 10
<i>Ellison v. Garbarino</i> , 48 F.3d 192 (CA6 1995).....	5, 13
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	25
<i>Farmer v. Pike County Agric. Soc’y</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 838 (2005).....	14, 14
<i>Federer v. Gephardt</i> , 363 F.3d 754 (CA8 2004).....	11
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	6, 19, 25
<i>Friedrich v. Southeast Christian Church of Jefferson County</i> , 2005 WL 2333633 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 22, 2005).....	14
<i>Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert</i> , 49 F.3d 1442 (CA10 1995)	20
<i>Gant v. Bowles</i> , 2005 WL 2994443 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 3, 2005)	14
<i>Gene Thompson Lumber Co. v. Davis Parmer Lumber Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 401 (CA11 1993).....	11
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	10
<i>Gonzalez-Morales v. Hernandez-Arencibia</i> , 221 F.3d 45 (CA1 2000).....	11
<i>Graham v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 1995 WL 115890 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 20, 1995).....	14
<i>Greco v. Guss</i> , 775 F.2d 161 (CA7 1985).....	11, 17
<i>Hayes v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 832 (W.D. Tenn. 2000).....	14
<i>Holley v. Deal</i> , 948 F. Supp. 711 (M.D. Tenn. 1996)	14

<i>Hood v. Commonwealth</i> , 448 S.W.2d 388 (Ky. 1969).....	21
<i>Hopson v. Wal-Mart</i> , 2006 WL 939004 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 10, 2006).....	14
<i>Howerton v. Gabica</i> , 708 F.2d 380 (CA9 1983)	17
<i>Hubbard v. State</i> , 234 A.2d 775 (Md. App. 1967), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 889 (1968).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	25
<i>Johnson v. LaRabida Children’s Hospital</i> , 372 F.3d 894 (CA7 2004)	23
<i>Kelly v. Forest Hills Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 797 (S.D. Ohio 1998)	14
<i>Kennedy v. Bank One Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31008340 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 15, 2002)	14
<i>Kolinski v. Lubbers</i> , 712 F.2d 471 (CADDC 1983).....	11
<i>Lansing v. City of Memphis</i> , 202 F.3d 821 (2000)	13, 14
<i>Lee v. Edwards</i> , 101 F.3d 805 (CA2 1996)	7
<i>Lintz v. Skipski</i> , 807 F. Supp. 1299 (W.D. Mich. 1992)	14
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	passim
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	25
<i>McCord v. City of Columbus</i> , 225 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	14
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	2, 10, 17
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932)	25
<i>Oliver v. City of Memphis</i> , 2004 WL 3316242 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 2, 2004)	14
<i>Ouzts v. Maryland Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 547 (1974).....	12
<i>Payton v. Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke’s Medical Center</i> , 184 F.3d 623 (CA7 1999)	21, 22, 23
<i>Perdue v. Quorum Health Resources, Inc.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 919 (M.D. Tenn. 1996).....	14

<i>Piper v. R.J. Corman R.R. Group</i> , 2005 WL 1523566 (E.D. Ky. June 28, 2005)	14
<i>R.R. v. Bd. of Educ. of Kingsport City</i> , 2006 WL 1211163 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 28, 2006)	14
<i>Roudybush v. Zabel</i> , 813 F.2d 173 (CA8 1987)	9, 11
<i>Rudy v. Vill. of Sparta</i> , 990 F. Supp. 924 (W.D. Mich. 1996)	14
<i>Saalman v. Reid</i> , 2006 WL 278412 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 3, 2006)	14
<i>Sanders v. Prentice-Hall Corp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 481 (W.D. Tenn. 1997)	14
<i>Siskaninetz v. Wright State Univ.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	14
<i>Smith v. Detroit Entm't LLC</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	14
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	27, 28
<i>State v. Kemp</i> , 205 So. 2d 411 (La. 1968)	21
<i>Tahfs v. Proctor</i> , 316 F.3d 584 (CA6 2003)	13, 14
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	25
<i>Thompson v. City of Columbus</i> , 2001 WL 1681129 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2001)	11, 14
<i>Wade v. Byles</i> , 83 F.3d 902 (CA7 1996)	8, 20, 22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Goodman</i> , 789 So. 2d 166 (Ala. 2000)	28
<i>White v. Scrivner Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 140 (CA5 1979)	20
<i>Wilcher v. City of Akron</i> , 2005 WL 3338378 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 8, 2005)	14
<i>Williams v. Payne</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 785 (E.D. Mich. 1999)	14
<i>Wittstock v. Mark A. Van Sile, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 899 (2003)	13, 14
<i>Wolotsky v. Huhn</i> , 960 F.2d 1331 (CA6 1992)	passim
<i>Worrall v. Irwin</i> , 890 F. Supp. 696 (S.D. Ohio 1994)	14

Wyatt v. Cole, 994 F.2d 1113 (CA5 1993) 11
Yanaki v. Biomed, Inc., 415 F.3d 1204 (CA10 2005)..... 11
Young v. City of Sandusky, 2005 WL 1491219 (N.D.
Ohio June 23, 2005)..... 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1254(1) 1
42 U.S.C. 1983.....passim
Mich. Comp. Laws 338.1069(1).....23
Mich. Comp. Laws 338.1079.....7, 17
Mich. Comp. Laws 338.1080.....5, 17, 23
Mich. Comp. Laws 764.15.....17, 17
Michigan Gaming Control and Revenue Act
(MGCRA) Rule 432.12125, 23

Other Authorities

David A. Sklansky, *The Private Police*, 46 UCLA L.
Rev. 1165 (1999)25
